n '\ niagara Our energy
peninsula works
energy for you.

December 14, 2011
Delivered by RESS and Courier

Ontario Energy Board
P.O. Box 2319

27" Floor

2300 Yonge Street
Toronto, ON M4P 1E4

Attention: Ms. Kirsten Walli, Board Secretary

Re: Niagara Peninsula Energy Inc.

2012 IRM3 Distribution Rate Application
Board File Number: EB-2011-0185

Dear Ms. Walli:

Head Office:

7447 Pin Oak Drive
Box 120

Niagara Falls, Ontario
L2E 6S9

T: 905-356-2681

Toll Free: 1-877-270-3938
F:905-356-0118

E: info@npei.ca
www.npei.ca

Please find attached Niagara Peninsula Energy Inc.’s responses to Board Staff
interrogatories on its 2012 IRM3 Rate Application. Two hard copies will follow by

courier.

Please contact myself should anything further be required, | can be reached at

905-353-6004 or Suzanne.Wilson@npei.ca.

Yours truly,

, "CQ“O‘&V\

Suzanne Wilson
VP Finance




Niagara Peninsula Energy Inc.
EB-2011-0185

Response to Board Staff Interrogatories
Filed: December 15, 2011

Page 1 of 10
Niagara Peninsula Energy Inc.
2012 Distribution Rates
EB-2011-0185
Response to Board Staff Interrogatories
1. Taxable Capital

Ref: Shared Tax Savings Model
A portion of Sheet “5. Z-Factor Tax Changes” from the Shared Tax Savings
Model is reproduced below.

1. Tax Related Amounts Forecast from Capital Tax Rate Changes 2011 2012
Taxable Capital £ 119 144 347 115 144 543

Deduction from taxable captal up to 315,000,000 b1 15,000,000 ¥ 16,000,000
MEL Taxable Capital 3 104,144,243 FO104. 144,543
Fate 0.000% 0.000%

Cirtarin Capital Tax (DEdUctiole, not grossed-up) $ - s

a) Board Staff notes that the 2011 Taxable Capital amount of $119,144,943
is the amount provided in Niagara Peninsula’'s 2011 Cost-of-Service
application (EB-2010-0138). Board Staff further notes that the
corresponding amount per Board Decision is $119,567,689.

If this is an error, Board staff will make the relevant corrections.

Response:

NPEI confirms that this is an error. The 2011 Taxable Capital amount should be
$119,567,689, as per the Board Decision column of the Final Revenue
Requirement Workform from NPEI's 2011 Cost-of-Service application EB-2010-
0138, included below.



Niagara Peninsula Energy Inc.
EB-2011-0185

Response to Board Staff Interrogatories
Filed: December 15, 2011

Page 2 of 10

o] REVENUE REQUIREMENT WORK FORM Version: 2.11
¢= Name of LDC: Niagara Peninsula Energy Inc.
t f File Number:  EB-2010-0138
B oo Rate Year: 2011
h ocs |4
Ontario
Rate Base
Line . Initial ) Settlement . Per Board
No. Particulars Application Adjustments Agreement Adjustments Decision
1 Gross Fixed Assets (average) 3) $205,000,203 ($528,857) $204,471,346 $- $204,471,346
2 Accumulated Depreciation (average) (3) ($103,031,549) ($309,731) ($103,341,280) $- ($103,341,280)
3 Net Fixed Assets (average) 3) $101,968,654 ($838,588) $101,130,066 $- $101,130,066
4 Allowance for Working Capital 1) $17,176,290 $1,261,334 $18,437,623 $- $18,437,623
5 Total Rate Base $119,144,943 $422,746 $119,567,689 $- $119,567,689
(1) Allowance for Working Capital - Derivation

6 [Controllable Expenses $14,517,909 ($441,227) $14,076,682 $- $14,076,682
7 |Cost of Power $99,990,688 $8,850,119 $108,840,807 $- $108,840,807
8 [Working Capital Base $114,508,597 $8,408,892 $122,917,489 $- $122,917,489
9 [Working Capital Rate % ) 15.00% 0.00% 15.00% 0.00% 15.00%
10 |Working Capital Allowance $17,176,290 $1,261,334 $18,437,623 $ - $18,437,623

Notes
@
3

Generally 15%. Some distributors may have a unique rate due as a result of a lead-lag study.
Average of opening and closing balances for the year.



Niagara Peninsula Energy Inc.
EB-2011-0185

Response to Board Staff Interrogatories
Filed: December 15, 2011

Page 3 of 10

2. Revenue-to-Cost Ratios

Ref: Revenue-to-Cost Ratio Model
Ref: Manager's Summary
Ref Proposed Settlement Agreement (EB-2010-0138)

A portion of Sheet “6. Decision Cost Revenue Adj” from the Revenue-to-Cost
Ratio Model is reproduced below.

Current Year Transibon Transition Transition Transition Transition

Rate Class Direction Year 1 Yoar2  Yoard  Yeard  Cfeard

2011 2z 013 2014 2018 2016
Resident al Mo Change  85.00% BES00% 85 0% ASMN%  BS00% &5 00%
Zeneral Serdoe Less Than S L Mo Change  T09.10% 109.10% T09.10% 109 10% 109.70% 109.70%
Zensral Sardce S0 to 4 999 kK _hange 14798% 147.01% 14602% 146.02% 146.02% 146.02%
| nmetered Scattered Load Mo Change 10150%  10150% 101.50% 10150% 10150% 101.590%
Sentingl Lighting hanga 35.70% 5410%  70.00% FOO0%  TOOO0% TO00%
Streat Lighring Change 45.10% 5EO0%  T0.00% TOO0%  TFOOO%  T000%

The Final Revenue to Cost Ratios table from p.17 of the Manager's Summary is
reproduced below.

Final Revenue to Cost Ratios

2011 C?ﬂ 0z 2013 Board Targets

Class Allocation | 2011 Proposed | Proposed | Proposed Min to Max
Study Ratios Ratios Ratios

Residential 83.4% 85.0% 85.0% 85.0% 85.0% |115.0%
GS <50 109.1% 109.1% 109.1% 109.1% 80.0% | 120.0%
General Service 50 to 4999 kW 155 2% 148 0% 147 0% 146 0% 80.0% | 180.0%
Streetlight 7.4% 48.1% 58.9% 70.0% 70.0% |120.0%
Sentinel Lights 26.3% 38.7% 54.1% 70.0% 70.0% | 120.0%
Unmetered Scattered Load 101.5% 101.5% 101.5% 101.5% 80.0% | 120.0%

The Updated Revenue to Cost Ratios table from p.81 of the Proposed Settlement
Agreement related to Niagara Peninsula’s 2011 Cost-of-Service application (EB-
2010-0138) is reproduced below.

Miagara Peninsula Energy
EB-2010-0138

Proposed Settiement Agreement
Filed: May 4, 2011

Fage 81 of 102
Updated Revenue to Cost Ratios
2011 Cost 2012 2013 Board Targets

Class Allocation 2011 Proposed | Proposed Froposed Min to Max

Study Ratios Ratios Raties
Residential 83.4% 85.0% 85.0% 85.0% B5.0% |115.0%
GE = 50 109.3% 108.3% 109.3% 108.3% BO.O% | 120.0%
General Service 50 to 4999 kW 154.8% 147.7% 146.7% 145.7% BO.O% | 180.0%
Streatlight T3% 48.1% 58.9% 70.0% 70.0% |[120.0%
Sentinel Lights 26.2% 38.7% 54.1% 70.0% 70.0% | 120.0%
Unmetered Scattered Load 101.2% 101.2% 101.2% 101.2% 80.0% |120.0%




Niagara Peninsula Energy Inc.
EB-2011-0185

Response to Board Staff Interrogatories
Filed: December 15, 2011

Page 4 of 10

a) Board Staff notes that the revenue-to-cost ratios for the years 2011, 2012
and 2013 are aligned between the Revenue-to-Cost Ratio Model and the
Manager's Summary. Board staff further notes that the same revenue-to-
cost ratios are not aligned with the table in the Proposed Settlement
Agreement related to Niagara Peninsula’'s 2011 Cost-of-Service
application (EB-2010-0138) for rate classes GS<50, GS 50 to 4999 and
Unmetered Scattered Load.

Please provide an explanation for this apparent discrepancy.

Response:

The revenue-to-cost ratios in Appendix K of the Proposed Settlement Agreement
are not the final ratios in NPEI's Cost-of-Service application, EB-2010-0138. Two
issues were not settled in this proceeding: the cost of long-term debt and the
effective date of the new rates. The Board issued its decision on these two
issues on May 30, 2011. NPEI updated its models to reflect the approved long-
term debt rate, which resulted in a change to the revenue-to-cost ratios. NPEI
then submitted a Draft Rate Order, and the Board issued NPEI's Rate Order on
June 15, 2011.

The revenue-to-cost ratios from Appendix E of the Draft Rate Order have been
included below. These are the final ratios in the EB-2010-0138 rate application,
and they align with the revenue-to-cost ratios from the Revenue-to-Cost Ratio

Model and Manager’s Summary in NPEI's 2012 IRM3 application.



Niagara Peninsula Energy Inc.
EB-2011-0185

Response to Board Staff Interrogatories
Filed: December 15, 2011

Page 5 of 10

Revenue to Cost Ratios from Appendix E of NPEI's Draft Rate Order in EB-
2010-0138

Final Revenue to Cost Ratios

2011 Cgs-t 212 2013 Board Targets

Class Allocation 1 P‘nf:pos-ed Prcp-t.:s-ed Frumed Min to Max
Study Ratios Ratios Ratios

Residential B3 4% 35.0% B5.0% 35.0% B50% |[115.0%
GS < 30 109.1% 108.1% 109.1% 108.1% BDO% |120.0%
General Service 50 to 4399 kW 155.2% 146.0% 147.0% 146.0% B0.0% [ 180.0%
Streetlight 74% 387% SB.2% 70.0% 700% |1200%
Sentinel Lights 26.3% 48.2% A% T0.0% 700% |1200%
Unmetered Scattered Load 101.5% 101.5% 101.5% 101.5% BDO% |120.0%




Niagara Peninsula Energy Inc.
EB-2011-0185

Response to Board Staff Interrogatories
Filed: December 15, 2011
Page 6 of 10

3. Account 1521 - Special Purpose Charge (“SPC”)
Ref: Manager's Summary, Table 6, Page 20 and Table 7, Page 21.

a) Please confirm Niagara Peninsula’'s SPC assessment amount and provide
a copy of the original SPC invoice.

b) Please complete the following table related to the SPC.

SPC Ampount Camying | December | December Amount Canying | Forecasted | Forecasted | Forecasted Total for
Acsesament | recovered | Charges 31, 2010 31, 2010 recovered | Charges Decembar | December Canying Dheposition
(Principal from for 2010 | YearEnd | Year End from for 2011 31,2011 31,2011 Charges (Frincipal
balance) customers Prncipal Camying customers Year End Year End for 2012 & Interest)

m 2010 Balance Charzes m 2011 Prineipal Canyme (Jan.1 to

Balance Balance Charges Apr.30)

Balance
Response:

a) The amount of NPEI's SPC assessment is $470,095. A copy of the SPC

invoice has been included below.



To:

Niagara Peninsula Energy Inc.

EB-2011-0185

Response to Board Staff Interrogatories

Revised Invoice

Mindary ol Tmergy and Tnlrastroctire
Couservation and Renewable Enerpy Program Costs

Nisgora Peninsula Lnarpy Ine.

T447 Pin Oak Dive, P.O. Box 120

Wingara Falls, O

Alin: Dreian Wil

Item Description:

Amsegament [or Minisiry of Eneryey and Infrastructure Conservation and Renewahle

Energy Program Cosls.

125 65%
kie, President

Chirte-parl pour les codls des programims de conscrvation ot d'énerple rencuvelable
e rramislere de P Tonergie el de Vinlrasirociure,

Filed: December 15, 2011

Page 7 of 10

Clustioner Musa du climl

AT T64

i eener Ml Pies
B el asement da glimme
106635
lovoice DhrsTace de la facoine

April 16, 210
Invoice Mo N7 la Buctune
SNk

Cue Durey Dote 4 fcheancs

-EI}'EH“‘ Amaounn Moatadt
remis

CAD § 470,005 i

Gty rolated to the remitionee shortd b direoted 1o the Non-Tox Revenue Mavagemeant Brancd Contact Cantee oy
F-B7F-333-05 54 ov Foe (110 J26-3T77 Lew qentivnns caeeroomt T remize doivent dve posdes a 1 fafoCemre de Ja
irective de o pestion oy revesus non fizcauy au 877 T13-0554 s par tdfdenmicier ou A6 T26.517F,

Ttz aszessment was calowizted by the Odurio Baergy Sogrd 2300 Yorpe S5 a7 Poor, 200 Booe 2708, Tovawma, OO

K LR, Qucssfons reloted so the imralve Shoid be divected I the MWarke! Operatiions Fotline & TE-300 T80 T prdv et
queote-part o did fivde par fa Oonimdesion de Méwergie de [ Oniario, 2300, rue Yosge, 27 drage, oase poseale 2718 Toranto
(Crgriin MU (54, Lew quesssions pelotives & fo foerare didvenrt Sire pordey eaevervice o il i sevice deiivits
iy marekd + 4 T 24T Toid.

Fayrnents ive o be rade o the Miniséer of Fireares mat the E0rferin Frvergp Bourd,

Fes perlertanis dodveni fee foils au aiisire dex Flnances et nom & o Cosmatseion de Pdmargle de Poniarn.

e
L Ontario

Detach Feral Damshes mi

Iimistey ul Fianuce3dinispéns des Finonoes

Payminl Processing Cenme'l anme A ernibemsn dig piseiticils
I King 8L Wesr 35 rus Sina Oucal

Fi3 B 4 0L 647

Ll OF LI X3

Pl chebich amd retern ths pirricn wily vour payment oche enofosed envelaps  WI0Ee sour chies e or ooy
nrdsc povahle in the Minlcter of Fimsnee. Vevillsz dérucher et reranier olle poels avwa: vileeramisc Sns
I'zrveloppe si-jomse, Likellex vatrs chique o worm: mandecd U ordie du mimis(ic des Fioanees

'\.I'.;|f,':'n1 Feitiastla I'rner&u Inc:,
F447 Fin Qak Drive, PO Box 120

Biagaca Falls, 0N

LZE &34

Adrne Hrian Wilkiz, President

4y AR 50047

£ stomer Mo, ¢ N < cliens
47270

Lluslomer Kite o
MW d"emplacemend du elient
. [ Wk |
Luvedee Moo B de la Geclure
EOMR

Payimend Aaveuil o Moalant comis

can s 7o )

P




Niagara Peninsula Energy Inc.

EB-2011-0185
Response to Board Staff Interrogatories

Filed: December 15, 2011

Page 8 of 10
b) The SPC table provided by Board Staff has been completed below.
Amount
recovered | Carrying | Forecasted| Forecasted
Amount December | December 31, from Charges | December | December 31,| Forecasted
SPC recovered 31, 2010 2010 Year customers for 31, 2011 2011 Year Carrying Total for
Assessment from Carrying | Year End | End Carrying | in 2011 (up | 2011(up | Year End | End Carrying | Charges for |Disposition
(Principal customers | Charges | Principal Charge to Aug 31, | to Aug Principal Charge 2012 (Jan 1 to|(Principal &
balance) in 2010 for 2010 Balance Balance 2011) 31, 2011)| Balance Balance Apr 30) Interest)
470,095 (321,778) 2,116 148,317 2,116 (202,648) 502 (54,331) 2,337 (266) (52,260)




Niagara Peninsula Energy Inc.
EB-2011-0185

Response to Board Staff Interrogatories
Filed: December 15, 2011

Page 9 of 10

4. Deferral and Variance Account Disposition Period
Ref: Manager's Summary, p.19

Niagara Peninsula seeks disposition of deferral and variance account balances
over a 4-year period.

Board Staff notes that the Report of the Board on Electricity Distributors’ Deferral
and Variance Account Review Report (the “EDDVAR Report”) provides that, the
default disposition period used to clear Account balances through a rate rider
should be one year. The report further states that that a distributor could
propose a different disposition period to mitigate rate impacts or address any
other applicable considerations, where appropriate.

a) Please provide the rationale to support the proposed 4-year disposition
period rather that the default one year period.

Response:

The rationale for proposing a 4-year disposition period, rather than the default
one year period is based on NPEI's concern for the impact that a one year

disposition would have on cash flows.

The Deferral and Variance account balance for disposition, as filed in NPEI's
2012 IRM3 application, is a credit of $5,742,526, including account 1562. On
November 22, 2011, NPEI received a letter from the Board indicating that
disposition of Account 1562 would not be considered as part of NPEI's IRM
application, but will be considered on a stand-alone basis in a separate
application. The Board directed NPEI to file this stand-alone application by April
1, 2012. The balance to be considered for disposition in the 2012 IRM3
application, excluding account 1562, is a credit of $3,318,937.

In the Decision and Order for NPEI's 2010 IRM Rate Application (EB-2009-0205
and EB-2009-0206), the Board approved Deferral and Variance account
disposition of a credit balance of $7,774,829 over a two year period, from May 1,
2010 until April 30, 2012.



Niagara Peninsula Energy Inc.
EB-2011-0185

Response to Board Staff Interrogatories
Filed: December 15, 2011

Page 10 of 10

NPEI's gross capital additions, for 2010 actual, 2011 projected and 2012
budgeted are as follows:

Gross Capital
Additions
Year ($millions)
Actual 2010 9.0
Projected
2011 7.8
Budgeted
2012 13.5

The table below shows NPEI's year ending cash balances for 2009 and 2010
actual, 2011 projected and 2012 budgeted.

Cash Balance

Year Ending ($ millions)
Actual 2009 9.6
Actual 2010 8.0
Projected 2011 6.6

Budgeted 2012
(including additional
long-term financing) 4.0

Due to NPEI's decreasing cash position from 2009 to 2012, NPEI has budgeted
additional long-term financing in 2012. If the stand-alone PILs application is
approved, NPEI will have an additional pay back of $2.4 million combined

between the two service areas.

A one year disposition period would result in NPEI requiring additional long-term

financing, which would increase interest expense.



	IR Response Cover Letter
	NPEI_IRR_Board Staff

